

Frances Bassett, *Pro Hac Vice Admission*  
Jeremy J. Patterson, *Pro Hac Vice Admission*  
Jennifer S. Baker, *Pro Hac Vice Admission*  
**FREDERICKS PEEBLES & PATTERSON LLP**  
1900 Plaza Drive  
Louisville, Colorado 80027-2314  
Telephone: (303) 673-9600  
Facsimile: (303) 673-9839  
Email: fbassett@ndnlaw.com  
Email: jpatterson@ndnlaw.com  
Email: jbaker@ndnlaw.com

J. Preston Stieff (4764)  
**J. PRESTON STIEFF LAW OFFICES, LLC**  
110 South Regent Street, Suite 200  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
Telephone: (801) 366-6002  
Email: jps@stiefflaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff*

---

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

---

UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF THE UINTAH )  
AND OURAY INDIAN RESERVATION, )

Plaintiff, )

v. )

GREGORY D. MCKEE, T & L LIVESTOCK, )  
INC., MCKEE FARMS, INC., AND )  
GM FERTILIZER, INC., )

Defendants. )

Case No. 2:18-cv-00314-CW

**Oral Argument Requested**

---

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION AND RELIEF SOUGHT ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF APPLICABLE LAW ..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS ..... 6

    A. The Underlying Tribal Court Proceeding ..... 6

    B. General Facts ..... 8

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 10

    A. The Only Issues Before this Court are Matters of Law ..... 12

    B. The Tribal Court had Both Personal and Subject Matter Jurisdiction ..... 13

        1. Law and Order Code of the Ute Indian Tribe ..... 13

        2. *Montana* Exceptions ..... 17

        3. Tribe’s Inherent Sovereign Power to Exclude ..... 25

    C. The Ute Indian Tribal Court Provided Due Process to Defendants ..... 29

    D. No Discretionary Reasons Exist to Deny Recognition and Enforcement ..... 31

V. CONCLUSION & PRAYER ..... 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 248 (1986)..... 2

Andrus v. Charlestone Stone Products Co., 436 U.S. 604 (1978)..... 19

Arizona v. California, 373 U.S. 546, 598-601 (1963)..... 4, 27, 37

AT&T Corp. v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe, 295 F.3d 899, 903-03 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 2

Attorney’s Process and Investigation Services, Inc. v. Sac & Fox Tribe of the Mississippi  
in Iowa, 609 F.3d 927, 936 (8th Cir. 2010)..... 21, 30

Bank of Okla. v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation, 972 F.2d 1166, 1169-70 (10th Cir. 1992) . 12

Burrell v. Armijo, 456 F.3d 1159, 1169 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 15

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 322-23, 327 (1986)..... 2

City of Albuquerque v. Browner, 97 F.3d 415, 418 and n.2 (10th Cir. 1996) ..... 26

Duro v. Reina, 495 U.S. 676, 696–97 (1990) ..... 31

Elliott v. White Mountain Apache Tribal Court, 566 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2009) .... 28, 29, 37

FMC Corp. v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes, No. 4:14-cv-489, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS  
161387 at 26 (D. Idaho 2017) ..... 11, 15, 22, 34

Hackford v. Babbit, 14 F.3d 1457, 1467 (10th Cir. 1994) ..... 4, 32

Hagen v. Utah, 510 U.S. 399, 414 (1994) ..... 10

Harvey v. Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation, 416 P.3d 401, 420  
(Utah 2017), cert. denied, 585 U.S. \_\_\_\_..... 37

Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v. LaPlante, 480 U.S. 9, 17 (1987)..... 13

Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Farley, 115 F.3d 1498 (10th Cir. 1997) ..... 12

Knighton v. Cedarville Rancheria of Northern Paiute Indians, 2019 WL 1781404 . 27, 31,  
33

McArthur v. San Juan County, 497 F.3d 1057, 1060 (D. Utah 2007) ..... 11, 14, 20

Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe, 455 U.S. 130 at 141 (1982)..... 29, 30, 32

Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544 (1981)..... 21, 24, 26

Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Co. v. Crow Tribe of Indians, 471 U.S. 845, 856 (1988) ..... 13

New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe, 462 U.S. 324 (1983) ..... 29

Norton v. Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation, 862 F.3d 1236 (10th  
Cir. 2017) ..... 20, 21, 28, 29, 33

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49, 65-66 (1978) ..... 14, 36

Smith v. Putnam, 250 F. Supp. 1017 (D. Colo. 1965) ..... 19, 20

Somportex Ltd. v. Philadelphia Chewing Gum Corp., 453 F.2d 435, 440 (3d Cir.1971) 14

Strate v. A-1 Contractors, 520 U.S. 438 (1997)..... 20, 33

United States v. Alabama, 362 U.S. 602 (1960) (per curiam) ..... 18

United States v. Cedarview Irrigation Company et al., No. 4427 (D. Utah) ..... 5, 6

United States v. Dry Gulch Irrigation Company et al., No. 4418 (D. Utah) ..... 5

Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Reservation v. Lawrence, 312 F. Supp. 3d 1219, 1241-1242 (D. Utah 2018) ..... 17

Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation v. Utah, 114 F.3d 1513, 1530 (10th Cir. 1997) ..... 10

Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation v. Utah, 521 F. Supp. 1072, 1157 (D. Utah 1981) (Ute I)..... 9, 27

Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation v. Utah, 773 F.2d 1087 (10th Cir. 1985) (en banc) (Ute III)..... 10

Ute Indian Tribe v. Gregory D. McKee et al., Case No. CV12-285 (2015) ..... 1

Ute Indian Tribe v. Utah, 521 F. Supp. at 1134 (quoting 48 Cong. Rec. 9101-9102, 9107 (July 15, 1912) LD 144..... 26

Water Wheel Camp Rec. Area, Inc. v. Larance, 642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 25, 32

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker, 448 U.S. 136, 142 (1980)..... 30

Williams v. Lee, 358 U.S. 217 (1959) ..... 36

Wilson v. Marchington, 127 F.3d 805, 809 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 12, 13, 14, 34

Window Rock Unified School District v. Reeves, 861 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 31, 33

Winters v. United States, 207 U.S. 564 (1908)..... 4, 5, 26, 27

**Statutes**

District of Utah Civil Rule 56-1 ..... 1

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 56 ..... 1

Indian Appropriations Act of 1899, Act of March 1, 1899, 30 Stat. 941 ..... 3
